## ORIGINAL

RECEIVED 2011 JUL -5 PM 2: 18 UTILITIES COMMISSION

Mary V. York, ISB No. 5020 HOLLAND & HART LLP Suite 1400, U.S. Bank Plaza 101 South Capitol Boulevard P.O. Box 2527 Boise, Idaho 83701-2527 Telephone: (208) 342-5000 Facsimile: (208) 343-8869 Email: <u>myork@hollandhart.com</u>

Applying Counsel: Thorvald A. Nelson, Bar No. 24715 Mark A. Davidson, Bar No. 10364 HOLLAND & HART LLP 6800 South Fiddlers Green Circle, Ste. 500 Greenwood Village, CO 80111 Telephone: (303) 290-1600 Facsimile: (303) 290-1606 Email: <u>tnelson@hollandhart.com</u> <u>madavidson@hollandhart.com</u>

Attorneys for Micron Technology, Inc.

## **BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION**

)

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF IDAHO POWER COMPANY FOR AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE TO ITS CUSTOMERS IN THE STATE OF IDAHO CASE NO. IPC-E-11-08

MOTION FOR LIMITED ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE

PURSUANT TO Idaho Public Utilities Commission Rule 43 and Idaho Bar Commission Rule 227, the undersigned local counsel, Mary V. York, hereby petitions the Idaho Public

Utilities Commission ("Commission") for admission of Mark A. Davidson, the undersigned

applying counsel, for the purpose of the above-captioned matter.

Mark A. Davidson certifies that he is an active member in good standing with the bar of the state of Colorado; that he maintains the regular practice of law at the Denver, Colorado office of Holland & Hart LLP; and that he is neither a resident of the state of Idaho nor licensed to practice law in Idaho. He has not previously been admitted *pro hac vice* in the state of Idaho.

The undersigned counsel certify that a copy of this Motion has been served on all other parties to the above-captioned matter and that a copy of the Motion, accompanied by a fee of Two Hundred Dollars (\$200.00) for the applicant, has been provided to the Idaho State Bar.

Mary V. York certifies after reasonable investigation that the above information is true to the best of her knowledge. Further, she acknowledges that pursuant to IBCR 227, her attendance shall be required at all Commission proceeds at which Applying Counsel appear, unless specifically excused by the Commission. In this regard, Mary V. York hereby respectfully requests that the Commission excuse her from having to appear during Commission proceedings for the above-captioned matter unless needed by Micron Technology, Inc. ("Micron").

WHEREFORE, by this Motion, Mary V. York respectfully requests that the Commission perform the following:

1. Authorize Mark A. Davidson to participate in all proceedings before the Commission with respect to the above-captioned matter;

2. Authorize Mark A. Davidson to participate in all proceedings before the Commission that involve Micron during the 2011 calendar year ending December 31, 2011, as allowed for by Idaho Commission Rule of Procedure 31.01.01.043.05.a; and 3. Grant Mary V. York's request to be excused from having to appear during Commission-related proceedings with respect to the above-captioned matter unless needed by

Micron or otherwise required by the Commission. -

Respectfully submitted this  $5^{\text{H}}_{\text{day of June, 2011}}$ .

Mary V. York (ISB No. 5020) Local Counsel HOLLAND & HART LLP Suite 1400, U.S. Bank Plaza 101 South Capitol Boulevard P.O. Box 2527 Boise, Idaho 83701-2527 Telephone: (208) 342-5000 Facsimile: (208) 343-8869 Email: myork@hollandhart.com

hill

Mark A. Davidson (Bar No. 10364) Applying Counsel HOLLAND & HART LLP 6800 South Fiddlers Green Circle, Ste. 500 Greenwood Village, CO 80111 Telephone: (303) 290-1600 Facsimile: (303) 290-1606 Email: madavidson@hollandhart.com

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

Hand Delivery

Electronic Mail

Hand Delivery

Electronic Mail

Facsimile

Facsimile

U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid

U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid

I hereby certify that on this 5th day of July, 2011, a true and correct copy of the within and foregoing MOTION FOR LIMITED ADMISSION *PRO HAC VICE* was served in the manner shown to:

## Ms. Jean Jewell

Commission Secretary Idaho Public Utilities Commission P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-0074

Lisa D. Nordstrom Jason B. Williams Idaho Power Company P.O. Box 70 Boise, Idaho 83707-0070 <u>Inordstrom@idahopower.com</u> jwilliams@idahopower.com

Donovan Walker Greg Said Idaho Power Company P.O. Box 70 Boise, Idaho 83707-0070 <u>dwalker@idahopower.com</u> <u>gsaid@idahopower.com</u>

Eric L. Olsen Racine, Olson, Nye, Budge & Bailey, Chartered P.O. Box 1391; 201 E. Center Pocatello, Idaho 83204-1391 elo@racinelaw.net

Anthony Yankel 29814 Lake Road Bay Village, Ohio 44140 tony@yankel.net

$\boxtimes$

$\boxtimes$

$\boxtimes$

Hand Delivery U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid Facsimile Electronic Mail

Hand Delivery U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid Facsimile Electronic Mail

$\boxtimes$

Hand Delivery U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid Facsimile Electronic Mail Peter J. Richardson Gregory M. Adams Richardson & O'Leary, PLLC 515 N. 27th Street P.O. Box 7218 Boise, ID 83702

Idaho State Bar Attn: Admissions 525 West Jefferson Boise, ID 83702

$\boxtimes$

Hand Delivery U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid Facsimile Electronic Mail

Hand Delivery U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid Facsimile Electronic Mail

Joh of Holland & Hart LLP

5145320\_1.DOCX